

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-1672-WYD-SKC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; and
CITY OF BOULDER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY INC.; and
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. REMAND IS REQUIRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS PLED CLAIMS ONLY UNDER COLORADO LAW 7

A. Plaintiffs’ well-pleaded complaint relies only on state law, and an unpled federal common law claim cannot support removal 7

B. Defendants’ argument for a new removal doctrine based on unpled federal common law should be rejected 9

C. Even if an unpled federal common law claim could be the basis for removal, federal common law does not govern these claims 12

1. *AEP* and *Kivalina* held that federal common law was displaced by the Clean Air Act, but state common law remains open 12

a. *AEP* and *Kivalina* did not hold federal common law governs climate change cases; both Courts left state law open 13

b. Federal law cannot be both displaced and a basis for removal 14

2. Federal common law does not necessarily govern these claims 15

a. This case is not about the regulation of emissions; no “uniquely federal interest” is at issue 15

b. This case does not conflict with a federal interest in uniformity 19

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT DOES NOT RAISE SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL ISSUES 20

A. Plaintiffs’ state law claims do not raise federal issues; Defendants raise them 21

B.	The federal issues raised by Defendants are not relevant, let alone substantial.....	25
C.	Forcing these cases into federal court would disrupt the proper federal/state balance.....	27
III.	THE CLEAN AIR ACT DOES NOT COMPLETELY PREEMPT	28
A.	No court has held that the Clean Air Act completely preempts state law	29
B.	The Clean Air Act does not provide a substitute cause of action, nor one for damages	30
C.	The Clean Air Act does not have even ordinary preemptive force	32
D.	Plaintiffs’ claims do not conflict with any federal statute or goal in regulating greenhouse gases.....	33
IV.	THE REMAINING BASES FOR JURISDICTION ALL FAIL	34
A.	Plaintiffs’ injuries did not arise on federal lands or enclaves.....	35
B.	Downstream injuries connected to products that may have been produced on the Outer Continental Shelf do not create jurisdiction.....	36
C.	Defendants were not “acting under” a federal officer when they chose to produce, market and deceptively promote fossil fuels for profit	37
D.	Defendants’ bankruptcy removal argument is frivolous.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chemical Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	24,34
<i>Amoco Product Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988).....	37 n.6
<i>Arnold & Through Arnold v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 973 F. Supp. 726 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	11
<i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	36, 37
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. State Air Resources Board</i> , 206 Cal. App.4th 1487 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	33 n.5
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	11
<i>Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 770 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Bell v. Cheswick</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Slovek</i> 723 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	8
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	23

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... 15

Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church,
809 P.2d 1064 (Colo. App. 1990)..... 17

California v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (In Re Methy Tertiary Butyl (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation),
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) 34

California v. BP P.L.C.,
No. 17-06011, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32990 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) *passim*

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 6, 9

Cerny v. Marathon Oil Corp.,
No. SA-13-CA-562, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144831(W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2013) 29, 30

City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson,
801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)..... 8

City of New York v. Bob Moates’ Sports Shop,
253 F.R.D. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 8, 16

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
No. 17-06011, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106895 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2018) *passim*

Colorado ex rel. Salazar v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.,
188 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Colo. 2002)..... 31

Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.,
790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 6-7, 28

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... *passim*

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 36-37

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Doe v. Archdiocese of Denver,
413 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 22

Dutcher v. Matheson,
840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 6

Eastern States Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
11 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 10

Emerson v. Kansas City Southern Railroad Co.,
503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 32, 33

Empire Healthcare Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 28

EP Operating Limited Partnership v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 37 n.6

ExxonMobil Corp. v. EPA,
217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 32

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... 20

Firstenberg v. City of Santa Fe,
696 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 35

Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.,
N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)..... 17

Freiberg v. Swinerton & Walberg Property Services,
245 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Colo. 2002)..... 37, 38

Fuentes-Espinoza v. People,
408 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2017)..... 9

Gilmore v. Weatherford,
694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Gonzales v. Ever-Ready Oil, Inc.,
636 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D.N.M. 2008)..... *passim*

Grable & Sons Metal Prods. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Green v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. 99-1030, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 11350 (10th Cir. May 19, 2000)..... 37, 38, 39

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....20

Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 29

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 9, 18, 19

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....20

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 18

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 9, 14, 18 & n.3

Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Corp.,
517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)38

Jackson v. Johns Manville Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 16

Jackson v. Unocal Corp.,
262 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2011)..... 17

Kain v. Department of Environmental Protection,
474 Mass. 278 (2016) 33 n.5

Keltner v. SunCoke Energy, Inc.,
No. 3:14-cv-01374, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67776 (S.D. Ill. May 26, 2015) 29, 30

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....37

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....34

Merkel v. Federal Express Corp.,
886 F. Supp. 561 (N.D. Miss. 1995) 11, 12

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Manning,
136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....21

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) 8, 15, 16

Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association,
453 U.S. 1 (1981) 13 n.2

Miller v. Carnation Co.,
516 P.2d 661 (Colo. App. 1973)..... 17

Morrison v. Drummond Co.,
No. 2:14-cv-0406, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35482 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2015) 29, 30

National Audobon Society v. Department of Water,
869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 18

National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 9

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3 849 (9th Cir. 2012) 4, 9, 14

Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp.,
440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

North Carolina v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
615 F.3d 291(4th Cir. 2010)..... 29

People v. Con-Agra Grocery Prods. Co.,
17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Cal. App. 2017) 8, 16

PetQuaters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Public Service Co. v. Van Wyk,
27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001)..... 8, 17

Ramos v. C. Ortiz Corp.,
No. 15-980, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66638 (D.N.M. May 20, 2016) 35

Randolph v. Forsee,
No. 10-2445, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131807 (D. Kan. Dec. 13, 2010)..... 22

Ranjer Foods LC v. QFA Royalties LLC,
C.A. No. 13-cv-00256, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18132 (D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2013)..... 28

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Heiserman,
856 F. Supp. 578 (D. Colo. 1994) 19

Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey,
258 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (E.D. Cal. 2017) 33 n.5

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.,
No. 14-164, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123224 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014) 37 n.6

Schmeling v. NORDAM,
97 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 30

Singer v. DHL Worldwide Express, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-61932, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37120 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2007)..... 12

Stark-Romero v. AMTRAK Co.,
No. CIV-09-295, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141454 (D.N.M. Mar. 31, 2000) 25

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 9

Vandeventer v. Guimond,
494 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Kan. 2007)..... 38, 39

Washington v. Monsanto Co.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017) 35

Watson v. Philip Morris Companies,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 38, 39, 40

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express,
294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Wyoming v. Livingston,
443 F.3d 1211, 1222 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 38

Young v. Masci,
289 U.S. 253 (1933)..... 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....37

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1452.....40

42 U.S.C. § 7416..... 32, 33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 7604..... 30, 33

43 U.S.C. § 1331.....36

43 U.S.C. § 1349.....36

STATE STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-7-101 et seq. (2018) 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-101 et seq. (2018) 17

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs tit. 6, § 251.3..... 33 n.5

Wash. Rev. Code § 80.80..... 33 n.5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Jury Instructions 18:1 to 18:4 8

Colorado Jury Instructions 27:1 to 27:3 8

Colorado Jury Instructions 29:1 to 29:6 8
